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The World Health Organization (WHO) presents its compliments to Member States and 

Associate Members and has the pleasure of informing them that the 40th Expert Committee on 
Drug Dependence (ECDD) will meet in Geneva from 4 to 8 June 2018. The 40th ECDD will 
convene in a special session to review cannabis and cannabis-related substances on their 
potential to cause dependence, abuse and harm to health, and potential therapeutic applications. 
WHO will make recommendations to the UN Secretary-General on the need for and level of 
international control of these substances. Recommendations made from the 39th meeting can be 
found on the ECDD website (http://www.who.int/mason/entity/medicines/news/2017/letter-DG-
39thECDDrecommendations.pdf?ua=1). 

At its 126th session in January 2010, the Executive Board approved the publication 
“Guidance on the WHO review of psychoactive substances for international control” 
(EB126/2010/REC1, Annex 6)1 which requires the Secretariat to request relevant information 
from Ministers of Health in Member States and to prepare a report for submission to the ECDD. 
For this purpose, a questionnaire was designed to gather information on the legitimate use, 
harmful use, status of national control and potential impact of international control for each 
substance under evaluation. Member States are invited to collaborate, as in the past, in this 
process by providing accurate information as requested in the questionnaires and concerning 
substances under review. 

It would be appreciated if a person from the Ministry of Health could be designated as the 
focal point responsible for coordinating answers to the questionnaires. A list of focal points  

... designated by Member States for the 39th ECDD in November 2017 is attached. It is requested 
that if a focal point’s contact details (including email address) are to be added or amended, that 
Member States inform the Secretariat by 26 February 2018. Any additions or amendments to 
focal point designations should be emailed to ecddsecretariat@who.int. 

If no additions or amendments to focal point details are made by this date, the focal 
point from 2017 will be approached by the Secretariat for questionnaire completion. Where 
there is a competent National Authority under the International Drug Control Treaties, it is 
kindly requested that the questionnaires be completed in collaboration with such body. 

1 http://apps.who.int/gb/ebwha/pdf_files/EB126-REC1/B126_REC1-en.pdf#page=58. 

... ENCL.: (1) 
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Once the Secretariat has received the contact details, focal points will be given further 
instructions and direct access to an online questionnaire. The questionnaires will be analysed by 
the Secretariat and prepared as a report that will be published on the ECDD website 
(http://www.who.int/medicines/access/controlled-substances/ecdd/en/) prior to the 40th ECDD 
meeting. The provisional agenda for the meeting will also be made available in advance on the 
ECDD website.  

Member States are also encouraged to provide any additional relevant information 
(unpublished or published) that is available to: ecddsecretariat@who.int. This information will 
be an invaluable contribution to the ECDD and all submissions will be treated as confidential. 

The World Health Organization takes this opportunity to renew to Member States and 
Associate Members the assurance of its highest consideration. 

GENEVA, 30 January 2018 
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Country Focal Point Email 
Afghanistan Dr. Shahpoor yousuf drshahpor2001@gmail.com  
Albania   
Algeria Pr Mohamed CHAKALI chakmed@yahoo.com  
Andorra   
Angola   
Antigua and Barbuda   
Argentina   
Armenia   
Australia Chris Killick-Moran chris.killick-moran@health.gov.au  
Austria Dr Johanna SCHOPPER johanna.schopper@bmgf.gv.at  
Azerbaijan Mr Telman Suleyman oglu Mammadhassanov telman012@rambler.ru 

Bahamas   
Bahrain Ms. Samar Yousef Salem SSalim@health.gov.bh  
Bangladesh   
Barbados   
Belarus   
Belgium Peter Blanckaert  peter.blanckaert@wiv-isp.be 

Belize   
Benin   
Bhutan Dil kumar Subba dilsubba17@gmail.com  
Bolivia (Plurinational State of) Maria Julia Carrasco mayocarrasco@hotmail.com 

Bosnia and Herzegovina Ms Sabina Šahman Salihbegović  sabina.sahman@mcp.gov.ba  
Botswana   
Brazil   
Brunei Darussalam Ms Hasmilawaty Md Taib hasmilawaty.taib@moh.gov.bn  
Bulgaria   
Burkina Faso Dr SAWADOGO W. Casimir swcasi@yahoo.fr 

Burundi Dr Aimable BIZOZA  aimablebizoza@gmail.com 

Cabo Verde   
Cambodia Dr Chhit Sophal chhit_sophal@hotmail.com  
Cameroon   
Canada   
Central African Republic   
Chad Dr NGabére Colette Cnsabére@rahoo.fr  
Chile   
China SHAN Yehua (Ms.) shanyehua@hotmail.com  
Colombia JENNY CONSTANZA FAGUA DUARTE odc@minjusticia.gov.co  
Comoros   
Congo Dr OKOUYA BONY LAUREL  mirdalmissie@gmail.com  
Cook Islands Mr Valentino Wichman valentino.wichman@cookislands.gov.ck  
Costa Rica Dr. Francisco Gólcher francisco.golcher@misalud.go.cr 

Côte d'Ivoire Docteur ASSEMIAN JOSSELAYNE  elihora@hotmail.fr  
Croatia Ms Romana Katalinić romana.katalinic@miz.hr  
Cuba   
Cyprus Dr John Kkolos jkkolos@phs.moh.gov.cy 

Czech Republic Dr. Vlastimil Brandejs Vlastimil.Brandejs@mzcr.cz  
Democratic People’s Republic of Korea   
Democratic Republic of the Congo   
Denmark   
Djibouti   
Dominica   
Dominican Republic   
Ecuador Roberto Enríquez roberto.enriquez@msp.gob.ec 

Egypt Narcotics Control Unit at Central 
Administration Of Pharmaceutical Affairs – 
Ministry of Health EGYPT 

Narcotics@Eda.mohealth.gov.eg  

El Salvador Licenciado JOSÉ MAURICIO BERMÚDEZ 
RECINOS 

mbermudez@salud.gob.sv  

Equatorial Guinea   
Eritrea   
Estonia Ms. Malle Tiidelepp Malle.Tiidelepp@ravimiamet.ee  
Ethiopia Sufyan Abdulber sufabdul@gmail.com  
Fiji Apolosi Vosanibola  avosanibola@govnet.gov.fj  
Finland Dr Katja Pihlainen Katja.Pihlainen@fimea.fi  
France Aldine Fabreguettes  aldine.fabreguettes@ansm.sante.fr  
Gabon Docteur Okouyi Ndakissa okednda@gmail.com 

Gambia   
Georgia Ketevan Gorozia kgorozia@moh.gov.ge  
Germany Dr. Elke Lehmann elke.lehmann@bmg.bund.de  
Ghana Bigool Mark m.bigool@yahoo.com 

Greece Ms Ioanna Siamou isiamou@ektepn.gr  
Grenada   
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Country Focal Point Email 
Guatemala   
Guinea   
Guinea-Bissau   
Guyana   
Haiti   
Honduras   
Hungary Dr Tímea Kahlesz  timea.kahlesz@emmi.gov.hu  
Iceland    
India   
Indonesia   
Iran (Islamic Republic of)   
Iraq   
Ireland Hugh Drumm Hugh_Drumm@health.gov.ie  
Israel Prof. Itamar Grotto itamar.grotto@moh.gov.il  
Italy Pietro Canuzzi, MD  p.canuzzi@sanita.it   
Jamaica   
Japan Sasaki Masahiro  

Kawase Yasuharu  
Iwama Shinsuke iwama- 

sasaki-masahirosm@mhlw.go.jp 
kawase-yasuharu@mhlw.go.jp 
shinsuke@mhlw.go.jp  

Jordan Dr. Heyam Wahbeh heyamwahbeh@jfda.jo  
Kazakhstan Prilutskaya Marina  rnpcppn@mail.ru 

Kenya   
Kiribati Dr. Kathy Torote katetaseli@gmail.com  
Kuwait Mr Ali Abdulmohsen Jaragh alijaragh@gmail.com 

Kyrgyzstan Kanyshai Damirbek kanysha.dk@gmail.com  
Lao People’s Democratic Republic   
Latvia Ms Linda Sīle  linda.sile@spkc.gov.lv  
Lebanon Dr. Marie-Therese Matar narcotics@moph.gov.lb  
Lesotho Masello Sello masello82@gmail.com  
Liberia   
Libya   
Lithuania Ms. Ramunė Grigaliūnienė RamuneGrigaliuniene@vvkt.lt  
Luxembourg Dr Alain Origer alain.origer@ms.etat.lu  
Madagascar Mme MAHAVANY Vénot Amélie Nicole mahavany_fr@yahoo.fr 

Malawi   
Malaysia Mdm. Rohaida Zakaria z.rohaida@moh.gov.my  
Maldives   
Mali   
Malta Victor P. Pace victor.p.pace@gov.mt  
Marshall Islands   
Mauritania   
Mauritius   
Mexico Mr. Alberto Miguel Guzman amiguel@cofepris.gob.mx  
Micronesia (Federated States of)   
Monaco Isabelle KESSEDJIAN dass@gouv.mc  
Mongolia Luvsandagva Purevdorj luvsa_jenkins@yahoo.com  
Montenegro   
Morocco Dr Hassan Elkarimi  elkarimi@gmail.com  
Mozambique   
Myanmar   
Namibia Ester Mvula inspect@nmrc.com.na  
Nauru Richard Leona  rleona48@gmail.com 

Nepal   
Netherlands Ms Yoni Dekker  yc.dekker@minvws.nl  
New Zealand Emily Kay  Emily_Kay@moh.govt.nz  
Nicaragua Karla Vanessa Delgado Martinez farmaciadir@minsa.gob.ni 

Niger   
Nigeria   
Niue Ms Grizelda Mokoia Grizelda.Mokoia@mail.gov.nu  
Norway Anne S. Onsgård Sagabråten Anne.sagabraten@noma.no  
Oman   
Pakistan Muhammad Arif  ariffid@gmail.com 

Palau   
Panama   
Papua New Guinea Ms Vicky Wari Vicky_Wari@health.gov.pg; victoriamary.wari

@gmail.com  
Paraguay   
Peru Judy Madelit Castañeda Alcántara jcastaneda@minsa.gob.pe 

Philippines Dr. Ivanhoe Escartin  docescartin@gmail.com  
Poland   
Portugal Dra. Graça Vilar graca.vilar@sicad.min-saude.pt  
Qatar   
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Country Focal Point Email 
Republic of Korea Wonsun Han lucyah@korea.kr  
Republic of Moldova Ms. Cristina Josan cristinajosan.md@gmail.com  
Romania   
Russian Federation   
Rwanda   
Saint Kitts and Nevis   
Saint Lucia Ms. Donna Daniel donna.daniel@health.gov.lc  
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines   
Samoa Ms Sina Faaiuga SinaF@health.gov.ws  
San Marino   
Sao Tome and Principe   
Saudi Arabia Mr. Adnan Alshammary alshammary@sfda.gove.sa 

Senegal Dr Bintou DIA bintoudiame25@gmail.com 

Serbia Nataša Savić  natasa.savic@zdravlje.gov.rs  
Seychelles   
Sierra Leone   
Singapore Ong Lay Tin ONG_Lay_Tin@moh.gov.sg  
Slovakia   
Slovenia Joze Hren joze.hren@gov.si  
Solomon Islands Dr Paul Orotaloa; 

Mr Stephen Araitewa  
POrotaloa@moh.gov.sb; SAraitewa@moh.gov.
sb  

Somalia   
South Africa   
South Sudan   
Spain Lidia Fernandez Matellano; Belén Escribano 

Romero 
lfernandezm@aemps.es ;  
sgicm@aemps.es  

Sri Lanka BMW Balasooriya balasuriya.b@nmra.gov.lk  
Sudan   
Suriname   
Swaziland   
Sweden Bo Pettersson  bo.g.pettersson@gov.se  
Switzerland Ms Diane STEBER diane.steber@bag.admin.ch  
Syrian Arab Republic   
Tajikistan   
Thailand Mr.Vachira Aumpon vachira@fda.moph.go.th  
The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia   
Timor-Leste   
Togo Dr. Mouhoudine YERIMA dineyerima@yahoo.fr  
Tonga Ms Melenaite Mahe melenaitemahe@gmail.com  
Trinidad and Tobago   
Tunisia   
Turkey   
Turkmenistan   
Tuvalu   
Uganda Dr. Sheila Ndyanabangi sndyanabangi@gmail.com 

Ukraine Rumyanseva Svetlana Stepanovna  rumyantseva@ummcda.com.ua 

United Arab Emirates   
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern 

Ireland 
  

United Republic of Tanzania Dr Sara Maongezi sshamge@gmail.com  
United States of America Dr Jim Hunter  James.Hunter@fda.hhs.gov  
Uruguay   
Uzbekistan   
Vanuatu Mr Jerry Iaruel ijerry@vanuatu.gov.vu  

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)   
Viet Nam   
Yemen   
Zambia   
Zimbabwe Mrs Dorcas Shirley Sithole sithole.dss2284@yahoo.com 
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